

No. 19-197

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LAVERN BEHM,
Petitioner,
v.

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of North Dakota**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MALCOLM H. BROWN CROWLEY FLECK PLLP 100 West Broadway Ave. Suite 250 Bismarck, ND 58502 (701) 223-6585	DALE SCHOWENGERDT <i>Counsel of Record</i> CROWLEY FLECK PLLP 900 N. Last Chance Gulch #200 Helena, MT 59601 (406) 457-2040 dschowengerdt@crowleyfleck.com
---	---

Counsel for Respondent

October 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over this Case Because Behm Did Not Properly Present A Federal Issue to the Lower Courts	6
II. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle to Revisit <i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , Because It Does Not Implicate Use of Eminent Domain for Economic Development.....	10
III. The North Dakota Supreme Court’s Decision Is Consistent With This Court’s Eminent Domain Precedent.....	12
A. The North Dakota Supreme Court’s Determination that the Proposed Pipeline Is a “Public Use” Was Correct	12
B. The Federal Constitution Leaves Necessity Determinations to the Legislative Branches and the North Dakota Supreme Court’s Determination that the Pipeline Is Necessary under North Dakota Law Is Not Reviewable by this Court	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001) (per curium).....	10
<i>Backus v. Fort St. Union Depot Co.</i> , 169 U.S. 557 (1898).....	16
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969).....	7
<i>Carolina Tel. & Tel. Co. v. McLeod</i> , 364 S.E.2d 399 (N.C. 1988).....	14
<i>Del Castillo v. McConnico</i> , 168 U.S. 674 (1898).....	17
<i>Dyer v. Texas Electric Service Co.</i> , 680 S.W.2d 883 (Tex. App. 1984)	14
<i>Handley v. Cook</i> , 252 S.E.2d 147 (W. Va. 1979).....	14
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	12
<i>Heng v. Rotech Med. Corp.</i> , 2006 ND 176, 720 N.W.2d 54 (ND 2006)	9
<i>Hillsboro Nat. Bank v. Ackerman</i> , 189 N.W. 657, Syl. (N.D. 1922).....	4
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005).....	6

<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Connecticut,</i> 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Komposh v. Powers,</i> 244 P. 298 (Mont. 1926), <i>aff'd</i> , 275 U.S. 504 (1927)	14
<i>Michigan v. Tyler,</i> 436 U.S. 499 (1978)	8, 9
<i>Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. v. Behm,</i> 2019 ND 139, 927 N.W.2d 865.	12, 14
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. McCurdy,</i> 793 S.E.2d 850 (W. Va. 2016)	15
<i>Mt. Vernon-Woodberry Cotton Duck Co. v. Alabama Interstate Power Co.,</i> 240 U.S. 30 (1916)	13
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corporation v. Boston & Maine Corp.,</i> 503 U.S. 407 (1992)	13, 17
<i>Olsrud v. Bismarck-Mandan Orchestral Ass'n,</i> 2007 ND 91, 733 N.W.2d 256	5, 6
<i>Serv. Co. of Colorado v. Shaklee,</i> 784 P.2d 314 (Colo. 1989)	14
<i>Shoemaker v. United States,</i> 147 U.S. 282 (1893)	16
<i>State v. Nice,</i> 2019 ND 73, 924 N.W. 2d 102 (N.D. 2019) . . .	5, 8
<i>United States v. Gettysburg Electric R. Co.,</i> 160 U.S. 668 (1896)	12

Webb v. Webb,
451 U.S. 493 (1981) 7, 8

Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
566 U.S. 189 (2012) 10

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 6

45 U.S.C. § 562(d) 17

Alaska Stat. Ann. § 09.55.240 13

Idaho Code Ann. § 7-701 13

Mont. Code Ann. § 70-30-102 13

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 37.010 13

N.D. Const. art. I, § 16 11, 17

N.D.C.C. § 24-07-03 4

N.D.C.C. § 32-15-01 11, 17

N.D.C.C. § 32-15-02(10) 3, 12, 13

Utah Code Ann. § 78B-6-501 13

RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(g)(i) 7
